
 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 

Telephone 01344 352308 
E-mail: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

THURSDAY 9 JULY 2020 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
9 July 2020 at 9.30 am, Online Only.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
  Oliver Burt 

re3 Strategic Waste Manager 
and Project Director 

 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor John Harrison, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Adele Barnett-Ward, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Page, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor John Halsall, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Parry Batth, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Thursday 9 July 2020 (9.30 am) 

Online Only. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

3. NOMINATION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD - 23 JANUARY 2020  

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 23 January 2020. 
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency. 
 

 

7. PROGRESS REPORT  11 - 24 

 To brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on progress in the delivery 
of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 9 & 10 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 

 



 

 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person. 
 

9. RE3 STRATEGY PRESENTATION  25 - 36 

10. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT  37 - 44 

 To brief Members of the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board on the 
Partnership’s current financial position. 
 

 

11. DATE OF THE NEXT BOARD MEETING   

 The date of the next Joint Waste Disposal Board is the 8 October 2020.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: OFFICIAL 

Classification: Official 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
23 JANUARY 2020 
(9.30  - 11.15 am) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor John Harrison 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Sophia James 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor John Halsall 
Councillor Parry Batth 
 

Officers  
Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Grace Bradbrook, re3 
Monika Bulmer, re3 
Oliver Burt, re3 
Andy Edwards, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council 
Sarah Innes, re3 
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council 
Gareth Jones, Bracknell Forest Council 
Clare Lawrence, Wokingham Borough Council 
Claire Pike, Bracknell Forest Council 

 

  

18. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

19. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on the 17 October 2019, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
Arising on the minutes it was noted that no decision had been made yet regarding the 
Lakeside Energy from Waste Site. 
 
Since the last meeting, and as agreed by the Board, the arrangement with Green 
Machine had ended. There was lots of paint left within the unit and agreements had 
been made for the paint to be removed.    

20. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

21. Progress Report  

The Board considered a report on progress in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI 
Contract. The report covered: 

5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

 Re3 Strategy 2018-2020 

 Trade Waste at the Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) 

 Reuse Shop 

 Paint Reuse 

 Barriers at Longshot Lane 

 Expiry Dates for Commercial and Commercial Type Vehicle Permits 

 Joint Policy on Contamination of Kerbside Collected MDR 

 Communications 
 
The Board was presented with updated information on the rate of recycling. Food 
waste collection in Wokingham had a big impact in increasing Wokingham’s kerbside 
recycling rate. Wood recycling had also added to the overall rate in all three 
boroughs.  
 
In line with the seven-month trial, acceptance of trade waste from registered traders 
commenced on
[...]
0. Officers were confident that residents were aware of the 
changes as there had been coverage by the press, high engagement on Social 
Media, signage at the sites, and information on the council’s websites. There had 
been mixed feedback ahead of the change with people concerned that there could be 
queues caused by the checks. Wokingham had received a couple of complaints 
regarding data protection and queuing.  
 
The re3 Project Team had commissioned videos about what happens to collected 
recycling and food waste. Members of the re3 Board and officers had featured in the 
videos that provide insights into the recycling process from the moment of collection 
through sorting, baling and sending to the recycling companies. The videos would be 
made available to interested community groups and schools as educational tools and 
would be available on the website to share.  The Chair would propose that Bracknell 
Forest members go on a tour of the reading facilities.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. Members note the contents of this report. 
 

ii. Members request a report on the outcomes of the trade waste trial at the re3 
recycling centres be presented at the meeting of the JWDB in April 2020. 
 

iii. Members approve the usage of commercial and commercial-type vehicle 
permits to be monitored from the start of each contract year, commencing 1st 

April 2020. 
 

iv. Members request a report on the outcomes of the contamination project 
with WRAP be presented at the meeting of the JWDB in October 2020. 
 

v. Members approve a supplementary condition to changes to the residency 
checks. 

22. Exclusion of Public and Press  

That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest, 
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration 

7



 

 

of item 13 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

23. Financial Report  

The Board received a report briefing them on the Partnership’s current financial 
position and to provide an update on the projects, relating to financial outcomes, 
which were occurring within the next 6 months. 
 
The report also asked the Board to confirm the second draft budget. 
 
The Board discussed the issues surrounding contamination within the kerbside 
recycling. The main cause for concern was wet fibre (paper and cardboard). The 
market for recyclable materials has become more challenging over the past year. 
This was enabling the processers to be more discerning than they previously had 
been in relation to fibre.   
This had resulted in the mixed recycling from Reading and Bracknell being tipped 
separately from Wokingham, due to the open recycling boxes that Wokingham used.  
 
Wokingham Borough Council were looking to address their recycling bin issue in the 
summer period, lots of work was being undertaken behind the scenes with a number 
of solutions currently on the table. Each solution had different issues and a full 
options appraisals would be undertaken, trials would also take place before a 
consultation was held with residents.  
 
With the approval of the Board, Bracknell Forest’s Audit team would be reviewing a 
scheme under which items are identified for sale to Members of the Contractor’s staff.  
The Board recognised that the scheme was a small perk in what is a challenging job, 
but that the system must be validated. The Audit Team’s findings would be brought 
back to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. Members noted the Partnership’s financial position for the year to date. 
 

ii. Members noted the contents of this report. 

24. Date of the Next Board Meeting  

The Group was reminded that its next meeting would be held at 9.30am on 23 
April 2020 at Smallme
[...]
ss 

in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2      That Members endorse the retention of the booking system for the remainder 

of 2020, as described at 5.30. 
 
2.3 That Members agree to review access to the HWRCs at each subsequent JWDB 

meeting, and until the end of social distancing, as described at 5.32. 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 None for this report. 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members in relation to progress in delivery of the 

re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract. 
 
5 PROGRESS IN RELATION TO WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 

Covid-19 Global Pandemic and re3 Services 
 
5.1 The re3 area has a combined population of c460,000 residents. Their waste is 

managed through two busy facilities, either by council collections or visits to the two 
Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC).  
 

5.2 Staff at the re3 facilities have continued to receive, sort and process waste from the 
three councils, throughout the period of the virus pandemic. Indeed, waste services in 
general, including collection and across the re3 area, have thus-far been largely 
unaffected – only a short period of suspension of green waste collections in Bracknell 
Forest and Reading aside. This compares well, nationally, as is shown in national 
statistics for the first four weeks of lockdown, and included at Appendix 1. 
 

5.3 It is appropriate to recognise the diligence of the Contractor, FCC, alongside the 
respective council teams involved in waste collection and management, throughout 
the period. All re3 facilities have remained available for service throughout, despite 
<20% staff absence, through self-isolation and shielding.  
 

5.4 As has been previously reported, visitors to the Longshot Lane site on March 23rd 
(the date upon which the Prime Minister announced the UK lockdown) numbered 
over 1500. For a ten-hour day, that is equivalent to a
[...]
ing and the 
preservation, as much as possible, of the aspects of the service that have been 
appreciated by visitors and neighbours.  
 

5.21 Accordingly, and remaining within the scope agreed at the resumption of the service, 
officers have begun to profile the availability of bookings through the day and week. 
This involves reducing available bookings slightly during periods when a particular 
site, and/or surrounding roads, are busiest but making-up those reductions in other 
periods.  
 

5.22 The weekend is a period in which increased numbers can be accommodated, 
particularly on a Sunday. This is achievable because the other integrated facilities 
(such as the transfer stations, where council refuse is received) are not operational 
on Saturday afternoon and Sunday. Making use of on-site queuing measures, such 
as those required in the Planning Permission for Longshot Lane, mean that the 
impact on surrounding roads can be moderated even over busier weekend periods. 

 
5.23 By profiling available bookings, officers intend to maximise access to the HWRCs, to 

operate efficient reception of council waste collection and also to minimise the impact 
of the sites on neighbouring businesses. 

 
Ongoing Operation of the site as Covid-19 Measures Evolve 

 
5.24 On 28th June, Simon Clarke MP, Minister for Regional Growth and Local 

Government, and Rebecca Pow MP, Minister for Environment, wrote to councils 
across England on the subject of ‘Public access to tips and toilets’. 
 

5.25 The letter encouraged local authorities to ensure that they were not applying 
‘unnecessarily tight restrictions’ on access for residents at Recycling Centres. 
Officers are confident that the conditions applied within the re3 area allow for both 
reasonable access, to support the needs of residents, and safe access, to moderate 
the risk of virus transmission at what could otherwise be busy sites. 
 

5.26 With effect from 4th July, the advice on social distancing is set to change. The UK 
Government has announced that, for England, a ‘1 metre plus’ approach will be 
adopted. That means that where it is possible to observe the original 2 metre rule 
(recognising scientific advice that 2-metre distance remains safer) individuals should 
observe it. Where that is not possible, 1 metre plus (with 1 metre being the absolute 
minimum) should be observed alongside other measures such as face coverings or 
individuals avoiding face to face exchanges. 
 

5.27 The situation at the HWRCs allows for 2 metres to be observed. A one metre plus 
rule won’t make significant difference at re3 sites (in contrast to how it would make a 
difference at pubs and cinemas etc). 
 

5.28 As described elsewhere in this report, the approach of the councils to increase 
numbers of visitors as soon as operational experience indicated that safety would 
allow it, has meant that the re3 sites are already receiving more visits than many 
other HWRCs.  
 

5.29 Officers will refresh signage at the HWRCs to reflect official guidance – both to make 
it clear that re3 is complying and also to support general public messaging. 
 

5.30 To provide residents and other site users with certainty, officers are proposing that a 
booking system for the HWRCs is confirmed for the remainder of the calendar year. 

14



Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 
 

 
Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

 

That would support the following outcomes: 
 

 Continued profiling of bookings during each week to maximise safe numbers 
of visits. 

 Supporting making changes to the current booking system to address 
aforementioned limitations. 

 Clarity in communication for site visitors. 

 Certainty for the other council services who use the two sites. 

 Support for businesses proximate to the two sites. 
 

5.31 If all forms of social-distancing are abandoned before the end of the year, then the 
retention of the booking system would instead be reviewed at the first opportunity.   
 

5.32 To support the ab
[...]
Well done!” 
 
“Really hope this becomes the new norm. So efficient and easy. Thank you team!” 
 
“I used the Bracknell recycling centre this monring and just wanted to feedback how 
excellent the experience was. A lto of effort has obviously gone into organising the site with 
the new Covid-19 measures and it felt completely safe and easy. The staff were all very 
friendly ad gave good instructons. You should absolutely keep a booking system in place 
wen things do eventually return to normal! Just wanted to let you know, as it’s very easy for 
people to make a complaint when things go wrong but not always so quick to provide 
positive feedback.” 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Glass recycling QR code sticker visual  

 
 
 
 

24



Document is Restricted

25

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

37

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 23 January 2020
	Minutes

	7 Progress Report
	9 re3 Strategy Presentation
	10 Financial Management Report



Minutes of the meeting

Classification: OFFICIAL
JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD
9 JULY 2020
(9.31 - 11.15 am)
Present:

Bracknell Forest Borough Council
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE
Councillor John Harrison
Reading Borough Council
Councillor Adele Barnett-Ward
Councillor Tony Page
Wokingham District Council
Councillor John Halsall
Councillor Parry Batth

Officers

1.

Grace Bradbrook, re3
Monika Bulmer, re3
Oliver Burt, re3
Andy Edwards, Reading Borough Council
Kevin Gibbs, Bracknell Forest Council
Sarah Innes, re3
Damian James, Bracknell Forest Council
Gareth Jones, Bracknell Forest Council
Clare Lawrence, Wokingham Borough Council
Chris Traill, Wokingham Borough Council

Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE be elected Chairman of the Joint Waste
Disposal Board for the municipal year 2020/21.

2.

Nomination of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Page be nominated Vice Chairman of the Joint Waste
Disposal Board for the municipal year 2020/21.

3.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 23 January 2020
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held
on the 23 January 2020, be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.
A number of the items arising from the last meeting were covered in the agenda
papers.
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Director provided the following updates:


There had been no further update regarding the Lakeside site.

Classification: Official

5.



The Green machine unit had closed, the clean up of the unit had been
underway and would be handed back to Bracknell in the next month.



It was planned that a paint exchange would be held at both sites, and this
would be implemented as soon as it was safe to do so. If there was a reuse
shop then this could offer a reuse paint option. Oliver would look into whether
there had been an increase in paint pots at the sites due to the lockdown.



The reuse shop had come to a pause due to Covid-19, however Sue Ryder
had become active again and a number of items for reuse were being handed
over to them, which was great news as it was a successful part of the re3
partnership.



The Trade Waste trial had been extended for another 6 months.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

6.

Progress Report
The Board considered a report on progress in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI
Contract. The report covered:










Covid-19 Global Pandemic and re3 Services
Booking System
Site Operation
Off-site, Highways, arrangements
Ongoing Operation of the site as Covid-19 Measures Evolve
re3 Waste Statistics
Covid-19 Communications
Awards nominations
Glass recycling

Since the Board last met in January 2020, there had been a number of changes and
issues.
When looking to reopen the sites, once Government had allowed this to happen, two
principle objectives had been taken into account. The first was public health and
ensuring that residents were safe and being safe and taking them into account and
making sure that the potation queues were managed, as the sites were very busy.
Prior to lockdown, there were 3 visitors every minute at both sites.
The approach was to offer a booking system to give sufficient access to residents
and to prevent queuing and the minor public order incidents that had occurred at
other sites when they had reopened. The sites were reopened on the 18 May 2020,
with 460 slots a day available per site and a full range of services, which was different
to other areas who had limited their services. An extra hour a day has since been
added to the opening times. Initially there had been off site support on the highways
to make sure that the refuge freight could still get into the sites.
Since the reports had been published, there was now 470 booking slots available per
day at each site, to give context West Berkshire who were only offering 320 slots at
their biggest site.

Given the ongoing social distancing, it was recommended that the booking system be
kept till the end of 2020 but kept under review at the Board meetings and should
there be an end to social distancing then the system would be reviewed immediately.
The response from the general public regarding the booking system had been
positive, and the Board Member had received very few complaints.
Officers reported that there had been no incidents at either site to date, the public had
taken and adhered to the new rues very well. In regards to people that do not have
IT, they were able to phone and book a slot.
Since starting the booking system, the days had been profiled to fit in with the truck
scheduling at both sites and the booking slots amended accordingly.
The Board were very complementary of the Click and Tip communications.
The Board stated that it was very important to recognise the staffs hard work during
this period, both on site and in the refuge vehicles and thanked the Officers for
organising extra bottle banks and collections for glass over the lockdown period.
RESOLVED that
i.
ii.

Members note the contents of the report.
Members endorse the retention of the booking system for the remainder
of 2020, as described at 5.30 of the Project Directors report.
Members agree to review access to the HWRCs at each subsequent JWDB
meeting, and until the end of social distancing, as described at 5.32 of the
Project Directors report.

iii.

7.

Exclusion of Public and Press
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the public interest,
members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration
of item 13 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972:
(3)

8.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person.

re3 Strategy Presentation
The Board received a re3 strategy presentation.
The presentation gave the Board an overview on the following areas:







Changes to forthcoming legislation.
Resources and Waste Strategy
The consistency of materials collected across the re3 area as well as
nationally.
Potential deposit return schemes and the impact that this may have on
recycling rates.
Extended producer responsibility, such as producers funding waste collection
and management.
Waste regulations and the Council’s reactive and proactive approach to this.

The Board noted the content of the presentation.

9.

Financial Management Report
The Board received a report briefing them on the Partnership’s current financial
position.
RESOLVED that

10.

i.

Members note the Partnership’s financial position for the year to date and the
specific influencing factors detailed within the report.

ii.

Members note the contents of the accompanying re3 Strategy
presentation.

Date of the Next Board Meeting
The Group was reminded that its next meeting would be held at 9.30am on 8
October 2020

CHAIRMAN

